

IN THE 3RD COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DIST. & SESSIONS JUDGE, PURULIA

**Present : Shri Soumen Sarkar,
Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.
JO Code- WB00889.**

**Electricity Act Case No.61 of 2011
Electricity Act Case No. 248 of 2014(CIS)**

**Order No. 64
Dated 03-12-2024**

The case record is put up today as the warrantee accused namely Jhari Roy is brought under arrest on the strength of warrant of arrest issued by this Court. The above named accused person is produced in Court along with forwarding letter, Memo of Arrest, Inspection Memo and others relevant documents and he is taken into custody and remanded to C/H.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Jhari Roy .

Ld. Advocate for the accused person moved the bail application and prayed for bail. He further submitted that due to miscommunication with his Ld. Advocate, the accused person could not turn up before this Court on the previous occasions, and as such, W/A was issued against the accused person. The Ld. Advocate submitted that the accused person undertakes to appear in Court on each and every occasion and, therefore, the accused person prayed for bail.

Ld. PP submitted for passing necessary order.

Perused the case record. It transpires that in this case the accused was previously on Court bail and subsequently on the occasions of consideration of charge, the accused jumped bail. Thus, considering the circumstances, I am of the opinion that the accused person should be given another opportunity.

Hence, his prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

The accused Jhari Roy may find interim bail of Rs.4,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2000/-each the like amount other than the previous sureties, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Purulia, i.d to J.C till 12.02.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Purulia for information and necessary action.

If the accused is on bail, to date i.e. **12.12.2024** for appearance of the accused person.

**Dictated & Corrected by me
Sd/-**

**Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

Sd/-

**Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

