

**Present : Shri Soumen Sarkar,
Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.
JO Code- WB00889.**

**Electric G.R. Case No.61/2011
Electric G.R. Case No.248/2014(Reg.)
Sessions Trial No.08 of 2025**

Order No.01

Dated 12-12-2024

This date is fixed for appearance of the accused person.

Both the accused persons namely(1) **Makim Ansary** and (2) **Jhari Roy** on Court bail are present by filing their separate haziras.

Ld. Spl. P.P namely Asit Banerjee is present today.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Jhari Roy filed a petition for confirmation of interim bail.

Ld. Advocates for both the sides are also present.

Now, the case record is taken up for framing of charge.

Perused the materials on record and the C.D. Prima facie, it appears that the above named accused persons namely(1) **Makim Ansary** and (2) **Jhari Roy**, committed an offence punishable under Section 136 of the Electricity Act, 2003 as amended in 2007.

Accordingly, charge is framed under Section u/s 136(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003, and the same is kept in separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The contents of the charge, as stated, was read over and explained to the accused in his mother-tongue to which he pleaded not guilty by saying “*Ami Nirdoshi*” (“আমি নির্দোষী”) and claimed to be tried.

Interim bail of accused Jhari Roy is confirmed.

Next date shall be fixed for examination of witnesses.

Fixing **14-02-2025** for evidence of CSW no.1.

Issue summons upon the witness accordingly.

Alamat of this case, if any, must be produced on the next date.

Accused will remain on Court bail as before.

Dictated & Corrected by me

**Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

**Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**